SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4736 GIBRALTAR Thursday 2nd July 2020

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 247 OF 2020

POST OFFICE ACT

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred on it by sections 5, 7, 8, 10, 12 and 54 of the Post Office Act and all other enabling powers, the Government has made the following Regulations—

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Miscellaneous Amendment Regulations 2020.

Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment to the Local Post Regulations.

- 3. Schedule 1 to the Local Post Regulations is amended as follows-
 - (a) in paragraph 1(a)-
 - (i) for "10p" substitute "30p";
 - (ii) for "5p" substitute "14p",
 - (b) in paragraph 1(b), for "10p" substitute "14p";
 - (c) in paragraph 2, for "10p" substitute "30p";
 - (d) in paragraph 4-
 - (i) in the first place where "5p" appears, substitute "30p";
 - (ii) in the second place where "5p" appears, substitute "14p",
 - (e) in paragraph 8-
 - (i) for "1 Kilogramme 52p" substitute "2 Kilogrammes £5.76";
 - (ii) for "Kilogramme or part thereof 21p" substitute "50 grams or part thereof 14p.".

Amendment to the Commonwealth and Foreign Post Regulations

- 4.(1) The Commonwealth and Foreign Post Regulations are amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.
 - (2) In Schedule 1 delete paragraphs 1 and 2.
 - (3) In Schedule 2-
 - (a) in Part 1A-
 - (i) in paragraph (a)-
 - (aa) for "42p" substitute "90p";
 - (bb) for "17p" substitute "12p",
 - (ii) in paragraphs (b) and (c) in both places where "42p" appears substitute "90p":
 - (b) in Part 1B-
 - (i) in paragraph (a)-
 - (aa) for "44p" substitute "£1.00";
 - (bb) for "17p" substitute "12p",
 - (ii) in paragraphs (b) and (c) in both places where "44p" appears substitute "£1.00";
 - (c) in Part II-
 - (i) in paragraph (a)-
 - (aa) for "51p" substitute "£1.15";
 - (bb) for "22p" substitute "18p",
 - (ii) in paragraphs (b) and (c), in both places where "51p" appears, substitute "£1.15".

Dated: 2nd July 2020.

V DARYANANI, Minister responsible for postal services, for the Government.